FORM PTO-1618A

02-27-2003

OMB 0651-0027



102375031

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

'ii '0: 23

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET SECTION TRADEMARKS ONLY

1	TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
	Submission Type 2-24-03	Conveyance Type			
1	⊠ New	☐Assignment	License		
	Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement	☐ Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment		
	Document ID#	☐ Merger	Effective Date		
	Correction of PTO Error	☐ Merger	Month Day Year		
	Reel # Frame #	☐ Change of Name			
	Corrective Document	☑ Other Grant of Secur	ity Interest		
-	Reel # Frame # Mark		onveying parties attached		
	Name First Horizon Pharmaceutical Corporation Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association				
	☐ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware				
	Receiving Party				
	DBA/AKA/TA				
	Composed of				
	Address (line 1) 135 South LaSalle Street Address (line 2)				
	Address (line 3) Chicago	Illinois	60603		
	City	State/Country	Zip Code		
	☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Lin ☐ Corporation ☐ Association	mited Partnership	☐ If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should		
	○ Other		be attached. (Designation must		
	W office Hadional Accordation		be a separate document from Assignment).		
	☐ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	1			
	DRYRNE 00000139 75894932				
05/50/2003	40.00 DF FOR OF	FFICE USE ONLY			
01 FC 8521 02 FC 8522	650.00 00				
/ [Mail doduments to be recorded to	with required cover sheet(s	s) information to:		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618B

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027

Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 312-569-1000					
Name Mary Margaret Murray, Esquire					
Address (line 1) GARDNER CARTON & DOUGLAS LLC .					
Address (line 2) 191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 3700					
Address (line 3) Chicago, IL 60606-1698					
Address (line 4)					
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document Including any attachments. # 7					
" [· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached					
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the					
same property)					
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)					
1,953,175					
75/894,932 76/315,853 75/692,192 2,099,476 2,049,133 2,000,679					
76/169,376 76/074,227 76/320,182 838,249 1,543,222 2,483,455					
76/461,610 78/156,736 78/156,735					
Number of Properties					
Enter the total number of properties involved. # 27					
Fee Amount					
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 690.00					
Method of Payment: Enclosed ⊠ Deposit Account □ Deposit Account					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)					
Deposit Account Number # 07-0181					
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes ⊠ No □					
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Mary Margaret Murray // // // // // // February 11, 2003					
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Signed					
VV					

FORM PTO-1618C

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027

Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying	parties attached Execution Date
		Month Day Year
Name First Horizon Pharmaceutical	Corporation	February 11, 2003
Formerly		
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership	☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation	n 🗌 Association
Other		
	rganization Delaware	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of rece	iving parties attached
Name LaSalle Bank National As	sociation	
DBA/AKA/TA		
Commenced of		
Address (line 1) 135 South LaSalle Stree	t	
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3) Chicago	Illinois	60603
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnersh	nip	If document to be recorded is an assignment
☐ Limited Partnership	•	and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
☐ Corporation ☐ Association	•	States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
		Designation must be a separate document from
		Assignment).
☐ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/O Trademark Application Number(s) or Regis		nal numbers attached
	er <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER	
Trademark Application Number(s)	Registration Nu	ımber(s)
	2,069,343 2,114,768	2,131,143
	1,252,683 2,416,322	824,344
	569,968 1,939,088	2,175,325

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, First Horizon Pharmaceutical Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") with principal offices at 6195 Shiloh Road, Alpharetta, Georgia, 30005, hereby assigns and grants to LaSalle Bank National Association, as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 135 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603 (the "Grantee"), a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of February 11, 2003 (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Marks acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks as of the 11th day of February, 2003.

FIRST HORIZON PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION, Grantor

By: _____

Name: Title:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By:

Name: Patrick J. O'Toole

Title: Assistant Vice President

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF COOK) ss.:)
On this 11th	day of February, 2003, before me personally came
	, being by me duty sworn, did state as follows: that [s]he is
ASH V.P.	of LaSalle Bank National Association, as Collateral Agent and

Grantee that [s]he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said bank and that

[s]he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said bank.

Mary Bett Jusek Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks as of the _______ day of February, 2003.

FIRST HORIZON PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION, Grantor

By:

Name: Title:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By:

Name: Patrick J. O'Toole

Title: Assistant Vice President

STATE OF Georgia) ss.:
COUNTY OF Chuskee)

On this Lette day of February, 2003, before me personally came Darrell Borne who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is _______ of First Horizon Pharmaceutical Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said Company and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said Company.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires August 3, 2005

266001/2

Trademarks

SCHEDULE A

MARK	REGISTRATION NO or (APPL. NO.).	REGISTRATION DATE or (FILING DATE)
FIRST HORIZON PHARMACEUTICAL	(76/461,610)	(October 23, 2002)
TANAFED DMX	(78/156,736)	(August 22, 2002)
TANAFED DP	(78/156,735)	(August 22, 2002)
TANAFED PSE *	(76/320,182)	(October 1, 2001)
TANAFED-DM	(76/315,853)	(Sept. 21, 2001)
PRENATE GT	(76/169,376)	(Nov. 21, 2000)
PRENATE ADVANCE PASS PROGRAM	(76/074,227)	(June 20, 2000)
FIRST HORIZON PHARMACEUTICAL	(75/894,932)	(January 13, 2000)
PRENATE ADVANCE	2,483,455	August 28, 2001
PRENATE and Design	(75/692,192)	(October 5, 2000)
ZEBUTAL	2,416,322	Dec. 26, 2000
DEFEN	2,099,476	Sept. 23, 1997
MICROIRON	2,069,343	June 10, 1997
MICROIRON II	2,114,768	Nov. 18, 1997
PRENATE	2,131,143	January 20, 1998
SULAR	2,175,325	July 21, 1998
ZOTO HC	1,953,175	January 30, 1996
TANAFED	2,049,133	April 1, 1997

MARK	REGISTRATION NO or (APPL. NO.).	REGISTRATION DATE or (FILING DATE)
PROTUSS	1,948,938	January 16, 1996
HORIZON PHARMACEUTICAL	2,000,679	Sept. 17, 1996
MESCOLOR	1,942,353	Dec. 19, 1995
SULAR	1,939,088	Dec. 5, 1995
COGNEX	1,543,222	June 13, 1989
PRENATE 90	1,252,683	Oct. 4, 1983
PONSTEL	838,249	Nov. 7, 1967
FURADANTIN	569,968	Feb. 3, 1953
Design Only	824,344	Feb. 21, 1967
PONSTEL	25,773 (Puerto Rico)	N/A

^{*} denotes abandoned mark

RECORDED: 02/24/2003

CH01/12270349.3